
Contract No. 210159-DD-D.1 
Pickleball Complex at Wayne Bunker Park 

Amendment No. 1 

1 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

Pickleball Complex at Wayne Bunker Park 

Contract No. 210159-DD-D.1 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 is made and entered into this day ________________________by 

and between the City of Las Vegas, a municipal corporation of the State of Nevada (the “City”), and 

Design Vision, Inc. dba: SLA Land Architects (Formerly Southwick Landscape Architects) a S-Corp. 

(hereinafter the “Company”)  having its principal office located at 1700 West Horizon Ridge Parkway, 

Suite 203, Henderson, Nevada 89012.  

WHEREAS, the City and the Company have entered into that certain Contract, Pickleball 

Complex at Wayne Bunker Park Contract no. 210159-DD, dated March 30, 2021 (the “Contract”); and 

WHEREAS, since entering into the Contract, the City desires to modify the services of the 

Consultant to include the remaining design services to complete the project as outlined in the following 

exhibits.  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises, the parties hereto agree that the 
following changes shall be made to the Contract: 

1. Exhibit A-1: All items are outlined in Exhibit A – Scope of Services. See the attachment.

2. Exhibit B-1: All submittal requirements are outlined in Exhibit B – Required Submittals. See the 

attachment.

3. Exhibit C-1: Performance schedule adjusted to encompass the additional services that are listed 

above. See the attachment.

4. Exhibit D-1: Fee Breakdown of Additional Services shall remain the same as agreed upon in the Base 

Contract. See the attachment.

5. Exhibit D-1: Fee Breakdown of Basic Services is hereby amended to increase by $656,000.00 from

$305,930 to $992,523. See the attachment.

6. Exhibit E-1: Additional Compensation hourly rates and/or positions updated. See the attachment.

7. Exhibit F-1: Key Personnel List updated. See the attachment.

8. Exhibit H-1: Certificate – Disclosure of Ownership/Principals updated. See the attachment. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E1D617A3-E6C6-476D-8D62-73CF7A9659BF



Contract No. 210159-DD-D.1 
Pickleball Complex at Wayne Bunker Park 

Amendment No. 1 

2 
 

9. The Parties represent and acknowledge that as of the date of this Amendment No. 1 neither party (i) 

is in default under the terms of the Contact; (ii) has any defense, set off, or counterclaim to the 

enforcement by either party of the terms of the contract; and (iii) is aware of any action or inaction by 

either party that would constitute a default by either party under the Contract. 

 
10. In the event of a conflict between any provision(s) of the Contract and of this Amendment No. 1, this 

Amendment No. 1 shall control. 

 
11. In all other respects, the Contract is hereby ratified and confirmed, in full. 

 
12. Counterparts. This Amendment No. 1 may be executed in counterparts, all such counterparts will 

constitute the same contract and the signature of any party to any counterpart will be deemed a 

signature to, and may be appended to, any other counterpart. Executed copies hereof may be 

delivered by facsimile or e-mail and upon receipt will be deemed originals and binding upon the 

parties hereto, regardless of whether originals are delivered thereafter. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Contract Amendment No. 1 to be executed 

by their duly authorized representatives. 

CITY OF LAS VEGAS 

 

CONSULTANT: SLA Land Architects 

    Tonya Kemble, Manager, Purchasing and Contracts  Joe Vickers, PLA, President Date 

ATTEST:   

   

LUANN D. HOLMES, MMC Date 

City Clerk   

   

APPROVED AS TO FORM:   

   

Deputy City Attorney  Date 
 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E1D617A3-E6C6-476D-8D62-73CF7A9659BF

3/11/2024 | 11:31 AM PDT



Contract No. 210159-DD-D.1 
Pickleball Complex at Wayne Bunker Park 

1 
 

 

EXHIBIT A-1 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 
100 GENERAL 

 

100.1 Upon authorization to proceed as described in Exhibit “C”, the Consultant shall provide the following in accordance 

with the Schedule (Exhibit “C”) included herein.  

 

100.2 PROJECT SITE DESCRIPTION 

 

100.2.1 The Project improvement area, which may be adjusted as the Project develops, is described as: 

100.2.1.1 Site address:  7418 Constantinople Ave 

100.2.1.2 Entire area of assessor’s parcel number(s): 13810101006 and 13810101019 

100.2.1.3 Gross site acreage: 5.56 acres total 

100.2.1.4 Offsite improvement area: Entrance drive to the Pickleball complex from Alexander Rd.  

100.2.1.5 As shown on the attachment to this Exhibit ‘A’, titled  Pickleball Complex Exhibit 

 

100.3 PROJECT PROGRAM 

 

100.3.1 The Project program, which may be altered as the Project develops, contains the following: 

100.3.2 Prototype Restroom, Storage, Concession Building 1750 gsf. Design drawings, Specifications and Consultants 

provided by the City of Las Vegas Project Manager for Consultant to include into their Design set.  

100.3.3 Improvement description: 24 concrete pickleball courts with lighting are planned with 8’ tall fence with 

windscreens.  

The Pickleball Complex will have shade structures throughout the site. There will be a central plaza along with 

lighted pathways and parking. The Complex will include landscaping, irrigation, and a drive access from 

Alexander Road.   

 

101 THE CITY’S RESPONSIBILITIES IN BASE CONTRACT – NO CHANGE 

  

102  THE CONSULTANT’S RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

102.1 The Consultant shall be responsible for performing all work necessary to complete the following schedule of work, 

more fully described following: 

 

102.1.1 Responsibilities Specific to this Project for Various Phases IN BASE CONTRACT – NO CHANGE 

102.1.2 Programming and Conceptual Design Phase IN BASE CONTRACT – NO CHANGE 

102.1.3 Schematic Design and Master Planning Phase IN BASE CONTRACT – NO CHANGE 

102.1.4 Design Development Phase IN BASE CONTRACT – PLUS REMAINDER OF PHASE 

102.1.5 Construction Document Phase  

102.1.6 Bidding Phase   

102.1.7 Construction Administration Phase   

102.1.8 Post Construction Phase   

  

103 RESPONSIBILITIES SPECIFIC TO THIS PROJECT FOR VARIOUS PHASES IN BASE CONTRACT – NO CHANGE 

 

104 PROGRAMMING AND CONCEPTUAL DESIGN PHASE IN BASE CONTRACT – NO CHANGE 

 

105  SCHEMATIC DESIGN (SD) PHASE IN BASE CONTRACT – NO CHANGE 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E1D617A3-E6C6-476D-8D62-73CF7A9659BF



Contract No. 210159-DD-D.1 
Pickleball Complex at Wayne Bunker Park 

2 
 

106 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT (DD) PHASE (IN BASE CONTRACT + REMAINDER OF PHASE) 

 

106.1 Upon authorization by the City to proceed with the Design Development Phase, the Consultant shall: 

 

106.2 GEOTECHNICAL REPORT. Prepare a geotechnical report for the Project, per Section 103.5 of Base Contract. 

 

106.3 DOCUMENTS. Based on the approved Schematic Design Submittal and any adjustments authorized by the City, the 

Consultant shall prepare the Design Development Documents consisting of the drawings, outline specifications and 

other documents establishing the size and character of the Project as to the architectural, mechanical and the 

electrical systems, materials and such other elements as may be appropriate.  Incorporate requested changes into 

appropriate documents. All incorporated changes shall be fully coordinated within and between disciplines.  Design 

Development documents shall minimally include the following: 

 

106.3.1 DRAWINGS: 

 

106.3.1.1 Building data and code analyses. 

106.3.1.2 Utility plans, including both on-site and off-site improvements. 

106.3.1.3 Paving and grading plans, including both on-site and off-site improvements. 

106.3.1.4 Planting plans. 

106.3.1.5 Irrigation plans.  

106.3.1.6 Site plans. 

106.3.1.7 Floor plans, indicating the size of rooms and furniture arrangements. 

106.3.1.8 Reflected ceiling plans. 

106.3.1.9 Roof plans. 

106.3.1.10 Building elevations. 

106.3.1.11 Building and wall sections. 

106.3.1.12 Finish schedules. 

106.3.1.13 Foundation plans. 

106.3.1.14 Framing plans. 

106.3.1.15 Heating, ventilating and air conditioning (HVAC) plans. 

106.3.1.16 Plumbing plans. 

106.3.1.17 Lighting plans. 

106.3.1.18 Power plans 

106.3.1.19 Low voltage system plans. 

106.3.1.20 Signage plans. 

106.3.1.21 Any other drawings necessary to describe the Project sufficiently including theming and phasing, and to 

prepare an accurate cost estimate. 

 

106.3.2 DRAWINGS: Restroom/Concession/Storage Building Drawings and Specifications to be provided by City 

of Las Vegas.  

106.3.2.1 The Consultant will coordinate with the Architectural Project Manager to integrate into the drawing 

sets.  

106.3.2.2 Cost Estimates of the overall project will incorporate the Restroom/Concession/Storage Building 

into the overall project estimate and shall be provided by Consultant’s Independent Estimator.  

 

106.3.3 SPECIFICATIONS. Prepare all sections required to be included in the Specifications for the completed Contract 

Documents.  Include in the DD Phase Specifications submittal, “Part 1 – General” , “Part 2 – Products” , and 

“Part 3 – Execution” for each section. 

 

106.3.4 REVIEW BOARDS. Prepare colored site plans, exterior elevations, exterior and interior color/materials boards, 

renderings and other design information as required to properly illustrate the proposed design for the City’s 

review and approval.   

DocuSign Envelope ID: E1D617A3-E6C6-476D-8D62-73CF7A9659BF



Contract No. 210159-DD-D.1 
Pickleball Complex at Wayne Bunker Park 

3 
 

 

106.3.5 FLOOD/HYDROLOGY STUDY. Prepare a draft report.  

 

106.3.6 ESTIMATE. Prepare a detailed Construction Cost Estimate. 

 

106.3.7 VALUE ENGINEERING SESSION. If requested, upon reconciliation of the Consultant’s Construction Cost 

Estimate to the Construction Cost Budget, the Consultant’s design team, including all consultants from any 

contractual tier, shall participate in a Value Engineering Session with City personnel and consultants. 

 

106.3.8 SUBMITTAL. Prepare a formal Design Development Submittal to include all City approved Design Development 

Documents.  Provide final submittal documents in electronic format, PDF and CAD. 

 

106.3.9 REVIEW. The Consultant’s design team shall participate in a Design Review Meeting in which the City will 

present and discuss comments generated during review of the Design Development Submittal.  Comments 

regarding the Design Development Submittal shall be incorporated into the Construction Documents Submittal. 

The City shall give written approval of the final Design Development Submittal prior to the Consultant proceeding 

with the Construction Documents Phase. 

 

107 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS (CD) PHASE  

  

107.1 Upon authorization by the City to proceed with the Construction Documents Phase, the Consultant shall: 

 

107.1.1 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. Based on the approved Design Development Submittal, review comments and 

any further adjustments in the scope or quality of the Project or in the Construction Cost Budget authorized by 

the City, the Consultant shall prepare for review and approval by the City the plans, drawings, specifications, and 

other documents related to the Project (collectively the “Construction Documents”), including the General 

Conditions provided by the City, which set forth in detail the requirements for the construction of the Project.  The 

Construction Documents shall be technically sound and in conformance with federal, state and local laws, and 

shall not violate or infringe upon any patent rights.  The Consultant agrees to revise or correct any deficiency or 

error in the Construction Documents.  The City’s approval of the Construction Documents, or any portion thereof, 

shall not relieve the Consultant of responsibility for the professional and technical accuracy of such documents. 

  

107.1.2 BID DOCUMENTS. The Consultant shall assist the City in the preparation of the bidding documents, including 

but not necessarily limited to, the bid proposal form and the supplemental specifications (collectively the “Bid 

Documents”), which are to be included in the Contract between the City and Contractor.  The Bid Documents and 

the Construction Documents together comprise the “Contract Documents.” 

 

107.1.3 ESTIMATES. Prepare and submit a detailed Construction Cost Estimate at the 90 percent and 100 percent CD 

Submittals. Estimates must be prepared by an experienced professional construction estimator with a thorough 

knowledge of the local construction market. The Consultant shall advise the City of any adjustments to the 

Construction Cost Budget indicated by changes in the Construction Documents or resulting from a change in 

general market conditions. 

 

107.1.4 CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE. Estimator shall include with the 90 percent Construction Cost Estimate the 

number of calendar days required for the Contractor to complete the Work, to be used in the bid documents and 

construction contract.  

 

107.1.5 REVIEWS. Respond to all design review comments prior to each successive submittal.  Incorporate requested 

changes into appropriate documents.  Fully coordinate all changes within and between disciplines. The 

Consultant’s design team shall participate in design review meetings in which the City will present and discuss 

comments generated during review of the 90 percent and 100 percent CD Submittals. 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E1D617A3-E6C6-476D-8D62-73CF7A9659BF



Contract No. 210159-DD-D.1 
Pickleball Complex at Wayne Bunker Park 

4 
 

107.1.6 CONSTRUCTABILITY AND BIDABILITY REVIEWS. Should the City conduct constructability and bidability 

reviews of the documents using City personnel, consultants, contractors or others, the Consultant shall meet, 

cooperate and coordinate with the reviewers, and promptly respond to and correct all deficiencies as directed by 

the City, at no additional cost to the City. 

 

107.1.7 CD SUBMITTALS. Provide an electronic copy at each phase, plus one (1) hard copy at the 100 percent final 

documents to the City for review and comment. 

 

107.1.7.1 Prepare 90 percent Construction Documents, including the following: 

 

• General 

ο Completed title sheets, abbreviations, legends and site plans. 

ο Responses to previous submittal review comments and incorporation into the documents as 

required. 

ο Incorporation of all requirements and specific direction given by the City prior to the 90 percent CD 

Submittal.   

ο Reference of all applicable codes, Project data and design numbers for rated assemblies. 

ο Identify the need for special inspection services and specify types of special inspection required in 

the Construction Documents. 

ο Provide Exterior Light Fixture cut sheets for review. 

 

• Civil 

ο Existing facilities plans showing all existing topography and improvements. 

ο Utility distribution plans with sizes of all new and existing utilities. 

ο Rough grading plans. 

ο Finish paving and grading plans. 

ο Horizontal control plans. 

ο Horizontal and vertical control plans for all site lighting pole bases. 

ο Details with references to the plans. 

ο Final calculations required to meet all levels of completion. 

 

• Landscape 

 

ο Landscaping plans denoting all materials and sizes. 

ο Irrigation plans with sizing of all piping. 

ο Details with references to the plans. 

 

• Architectural  

ο Floor plans with all dimensions and room finishes noted. 

ο All door, window, hardware, and glazing schedules complete. 

ο Roof and reflected ceiling plans that reflect coordination with structural, mechanical, and electrical 

systems. 

ο All elevations and sections. 

ο Enlarged plans of specific rooms or areas as needed to accurately portray the work. 

ο Interior and exterior details. 

ο All section and detail bubbles completed to indicate the location of the sections and details. 

 

• Structural 

ο Foundation plans including all dimensions. 

ο Intermediate floor framing plans with complete section cuts and detail references. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E1D617A3-E6C6-476D-8D62-73CF7A9659BF



Contract No. 210159-DD-D.1 
Pickleball Complex at Wayne Bunker Park 

5 
 

ο Complete section and detail sheets. 

ο Completed and detailed roof framing plans. 

ο Final calculations required to meet this level of completion. 

 

• Mechanical/Plumbing 

ο All HVAC sizing (ducts and equipment). 

ο All air flow quantities noted. 

ο All mechanical equipment and fixture schedules completed. 

ο All pipe sizes noted. 

ο Cathodic protection requirements specified. 

ο Points-of-connection including invert elevations. 

ο Completed riser diagrams. 

ο All control diagrams shown and completed. 

ο All details completed and referenced to the plans. 

ο Final calculations required to meet this level of completion. 

 

• Electrical 

ο All power, lighting and auxiliary systems plans reflecting complete circuiting. 

ο Required single line drawings. 

ο Completed panel schedules. 

ο Electrical room details showing equipment in plan and elevation. 

ο All special systems including grounding wells. 

ο All details completed and referenced to the plans. 

ο Fire alarm riser diagrams and zone schedules. 

ο Final calculations required to meet this level of completion. 

 

• Specifications 

ο Completed Project Specification sections (Parts 1, 2 and 3) for each discipline. 

ο Final form technical specifications in CSI format.  

ο Complete specifications.  All sections shall be accurately cross-referenced and Divisions 0 and 1 

shall be correctly incorporated. 

 

• Calculations 

ο Complete Civil, structural, mechanical, plumbing, and electrical calculations. 

 

 

107.1.7.2 Prepare 100% Construction Documents, including the following: 

 

• Drawings 

ο Complete drawings, BID SET stamped and signed by the architects and engineers of record 

registered in the State of Nevada.  

 

• Specifications 

ο Complete specifications, BID SET stamped and signed by the architects and engineers of record 
registered in the State of Nevada.  All sections shall be accurately cross-referenced and Divisions 0 

and 1 shall be correctly incorporated. 

 

• Calculations 

ο Complete Civil, structural, mechanical, plumbing, and electrical calculations, stamped and signed by 

the engineers of record registered in the State of Nevada.  

DocuSign Envelope ID: E1D617A3-E6C6-476D-8D62-73CF7A9659BF



Contract No. 210159-DD-D.1 
Pickleball Complex at Wayne Bunker Park 

6 
 

 

• General 

ο The Consultant shall incorporate all requirements, specific directions, changes and corrections 

made by the City and regulatory authorities and agencies into the 100% Construction Documents 

Submittal.  The Consultant shall provide the City a “Yellow Line” over “Red Line” corrections 

drawing check set or other quality control evidence confirming that all of the requirements, 

directions, changes and corrections have been incorporated into the documents. 

 

ο The City shall give written approval of the final, corrected, Construction Documents prior to the 

Consultant proceeding with submittals to the City Purchasing Division for bidding or negotiation. The 

Consultant shall not be responsible for reproduction costs of the Contract Documents submitted, 

except as specifically required in the Base Contract and Exhibit “A-1” and “B-1”. 

  

108 BIDDING PHASE   

  

108.1 With approval of the Construction Documents and of the latest Construction Cost Estimate, the City shall obtain bids 

or negotiated proposals and prepare the Construction Contract for the Project. 

 

108.2 If the Bidding or negotiation Phase has not commenced within 90 days after the Consultant submits the final, 

corrected Construction Documents incorporating all permit plan check comments and regulatory requirements to the 

City ready for bidding, the Construction Cost Budget may be adjusted to reflect changes in the general level of prices 

in the construction industry between the date of submission of the Construction Documents to the City and the date 

on which proposals are sought. 

 

108.3 Upon authorization by the City to proceed with the bidding phase, the Consultant shall: 

 

108.3.1 While the Project is being advertised for bids, all questions concerning intent shall be referenced to the City for 

resolution.  In the event that items requiring interpretation in the drawings or specifications are discovered during 

the bidding period, said items shall be analyzed by the Consultant for decisions by the City as to the proper 

procedure required.  Corrective actions taken will be either in the form of an addendum prepared by the 

Consultant and issued by the City, or by a construction change directive issued after award of the Construction 

Contract.  In either case, Consultant shall prepare all necessary documents at no additional cost to the City, and 

update the Construction Cost Estimate.  All documents shall be prepared on 8-1/2” X 11” size paper unless 

otherwise approved in writing by the City. 

 

108.3.2 Addendum revisions shall be made on the appropriate CAD drawing or word-processing specification files, and 

then electronically clipped out for issuance in 8-1/2” X 11” format.  Revisions shall be indicated and logged on 

each document. Consultant shall maintain a log of all revisions to the documents. 

 

108.3.3 Attend and participate in the Pre-bid meeting. 

  

108.3.4 Participate in bid evaluation and recommendations. 

 

108.4 The City shall advise the Consultant of the award of the Construction Contract, and establish a Pre-Construction 

Conference. 

 

109 CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION PHASE   

  

109.1 The Construction Phase for the Project will commence with the City’s issuance of the “Notice To Proceed” to the 

Contractor for the Project and, together with the Consultant’s obligation to provide the services under Section 1 and, 

if applicable, Section 2 shall terminate with the final payment to the Contractor or in the absence of the submission of 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E1D617A3-E6C6-476D-8D62-73CF7A9659BF



Contract No. 210159-DD-D.1 
Pickleball Complex at Wayne Bunker Park 

7 
 

a final certificate for payment or of such due date, sixty days after the date of Substantial Completion of the Project, 

whichever first occurs. 

 

109.2 CONSTRUCTION PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE. The individual designated as the City’s Construction Project 

Representative is indicated in Exhibit “F-1” (Key Personnel List), or if no name is so indicated, the Consultant shall 

be notified in writing by the City as to the individual designated as the Construction Project Representative.  The 

Construction Project Representative shall, during the Construction Phase, have complete authority to receive 

information, transmit instructions on behalf of the City Representative, to coordinate weekly construction site 

meetings and represent the City in the completion of the Project. The Construction Project Representative shall be 

responsible for writing and distributing minutes of construction meetings, or shall delegate such responsibilities to 

other consultants. 

 

109.3 Upon authorization by the City to proceed with the construction phase, the Consultant shall: 

 

109.3.1 MEETINGS. Attend and participate in the Pre-Construction Conference with the Construction Contractor. The 

Consultant’s construction administration team shall participate in periodic “Partnering Meetings” with the City and 

the Construction Contractor for discussion of shared goals, processes, and procedures during the construction 

process, which shall be attended by a Consultant team member who has high-level decision-making authority, 

and require the same in all subconsultant contracts. Attend and participate in Construction Progress Meetings, 

weekly or more frequently as requested by the City. Meeting dates, times, and place will be determined by the 

City. 

 

109.3.2 SITE VISITS. Visit the Project site at such intervals as are appropriate to the stage of construction for the Project 

or as otherwise agreed upon in writing by the parties hereto in order to become familiar with the progress and 

quality of the construction and to determine if the construction of the Project is proceeding in accordance with the 

Contract Documents.  These visits shall average once a week throughout the period of the Construction 

Contract. In coordination with the Contractor’s use of the site, Consultant shall have access to the site during 

construction of the Project. 

 

109.3.3 DEFECTIVE WORK. Advise the City of any defects or deficiencies in work by the Construction Contractor that 

the Consultant observes while visiting the site. The Consultant shall have authority to act on behalf of the City 

only to the extent provided in this Contract unless otherwise modified by written instrument. The Consultant shall 

have no authority to issue instructions on behalf of the City, or to deputize another to do so.  Except as may 

otherwise be provided in the Contract Documents or when direct communications have been specially 

authorized, the Consultant and Contractor shall communicate through the City’s representatives.  

 

109.3.4 PAYMENT APPLICATIONS. If requested by the City, the Consultant shall review each Application for Payment 

submitted by the Contractor based on the Consultant’s observations of the progress of construction of the 

Project, and certify the amounts due there under. The Certification for Payment shall constitute a representation 

by the Consultant to the City, based on the Consultant’s observations at the Project site and on the data 

comprising the Contractor’s Application for Payment, that the construction of the Project has progressed to the 

point indicated in the Application and that, to the best of the Consultant’s knowledge, information and belief, the 

quality of the construction of the Project is in accordance with the Contract Documents.  The foregoing 

representations are subject to (i) an evaluation of the construction of the Project for conformance with the 

Contract Documents upon Substantial Completion of the Project, (ii) results of subsequent tests and inspections, 

(iii) minor deviations from the Contract Documents correctable prior to completion and (iv) specific qualifications 

expressed by the Consultant.  The issuance of the Certificate for Payment shall further constitute a 

representation that the Contractor is entitled to payment in the amount certified.  However, the issuance of the 

Certificate for Payment shall not be a representation that the Consultant has (i) made exhaustive or continuous 

on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the construction of the Project, (ii) reviewed the construction 

means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, (iii) reviewed copies of requisitions received from 

subcontractors and material suppliers and other data requested by the City to substantiate the Contractor’s right 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E1D617A3-E6C6-476D-8D62-73CF7A9659BF



Contract No. 210159-DD-D.1 
Pickleball Complex at Wayne Bunker Park 

8 
 

to payment or (iv) ascertained how or for what purpose the Contractor has used money previously paid by the 

City to the Contractor. 

 

109.3.5 DOCUMENT REVISIONS. During construction, promptly furnish all necessary additional drawings for 

supplementing, clarifying and correcting purposes.  Revisions shall be made on the full size CAD drawing or 

complete word-processing specifications files, and then electronically clipped out for issuance.  Revisions shall 

be indicated and logged on each document by clouding the affected area and delta revision symbol.  The 

Consultant shall maintain a log of all revisions to the documents detailing the reference document and detail, title, 

revision delta with date, revision type, and a thorough description of the change. If the City should decide to bid 

the documents prior to completion of the permit plan check process, the Consultant shall promptly provide the 

Contractor with a log of revision detailing the variations between the bid set of documents and the permit issued 

set, in a format acceptable to the City and Contractor, immediately upon completion of the permit plan check 

process. 

 

109.3.6 SUBSTITUTIONS. The Consultant’s basic services shall include evaluations of any substitutions proposed 

during the construction period and performing the revisions to the Contract Documents required by such 

substitutions, including presentation to the City and other local agencies whenever required to obtain approval 

and/ or permits for construction of such substitution. 

 

109.3.7 INTERPRETATIONS. If requested by City, promptly render interpretations which may be necessary for the 

proper execution or progress of the construction of the Project and render written decisions on all claims, 

disputes and other matters in question between the City and the Contractor which relate to the execution or 

progress of the construction of the Project or the interpretation of the Contract Documents.  All such 

interpretations and decisions of the Consultant shall be consistent with the intent of, and shall be reasonably 

inferable from, the Contract Documents and shall be in writing or the form of drawings.  

 

109.3.8 RFI. Promptly respond to Requests for Information (RFIs).  The work shall address all RFIs submitted including 

without limitations Contractor errors, repairs, suggestions, fixes and alternate means of construction, field/site 

conditions, seemingly frivolous and out of scope requests, and issues relating to document errors and omissions.  

Determination of appropriate methods and means of construction remain the responsibility of the Contractor. 

 

109.3.9 SUBMITTALS. Promptly review and approve submittals, samples and shop drawings for compliance with the 

Construction Documents.  This work shall include submittals and shop drawings submitted for specified products 

and products submitted as a “substitution” or under an “or equal” under the Substitution requirements of Section 

01600 provision of the specifications.  A prompt turn-around time from receipt by the Consultant to dispatch by 

the Consultant as to cause no delay in the construction of the Project is mandatory for review and distribution. 

After three (3) submittals, if the same item has not been approved, the City shall be separately notified of such in 

writing. 

 

109.3.10 CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDERS. Promptly review, comment on, approve, and sign Construction Change 

Orders and Construction Change Directives with supporting documentation and data as deemed necessary by 

the Consultant for the City’s approval and execution in accordance with the Contract Documents. Should the 

Consultant determine that a proposed Construction Change Order or Construction Change Directive is 

excessively priced, not a legitimate change in the scope of the Contractor’s work, outside of the Consultant’s 

scope of work, detrimental to the Consultant’s design, uncoordinated with the Construction Documents, 

potentially harmful to public safety, or a violation of codes, laws and regulations, the Consultant shall so 

comment to the City in writing at the time of the required prompt proposal processing, and the Consultant’s 

failure to comment at that time shall be construed as the Consultant’s approval of the proposal. 

 

109.3.11 DRAINAGE REPORT. Provide a Drainage Compliance Report, sealed by the Civil Engineer of record for the 

Project, acceptable to the City of Las Vegas Department of Building and Safety. 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E1D617A3-E6C6-476D-8D62-73CF7A9659BF



Contract No. 210159-DD-D.1 
Pickleball Complex at Wayne Bunker Park 

9 
 

109.3.12 EXTERIOR LIGHTING ILLUMINATION LEVEL TESTING AND REPORT. Upon completion of the construction, 

provide testing and a report detailing the lighting illumination levels achieved in each area of the project, in 

accordance with Section 26 56 00 Exterior Lighting and Electrical and the City Design Standards, complete with 

a letter of compliance. 

 

109.3.13 SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION. Conduct observations to determine the date or dates of Substantial Completion 

and the date of final completion, and sign the Certificate of Substantial Completion. 

 

109.3.14 PUNCHLISTS. Participate in the development and resolution of Punch Lists. 

 

109.3.15 TURN-AROUND TIMES AND CONSULTANT RESOURCES. The Consultant agrees to provide Construction 

Administration phase services in accordance with the following provisions, and shall require and provide 

response times from subconsultants to meet these provisions. The following provisions do not require or imply 

Consultant services in addition to those otherwise required by this Contract and do not authorize any Additional 

Services. 

 

109.3.15.1 RFIs and SUBMITTALS, FORWARDING. Forward RFIs and submittals requiring review or response by 

subconsultant(s) of the Consultant within 1 working day of receipt. (For example, receipt on Friday at 3 

P.M. must be forwarded no later than 3 P.M. on Monday.) 

 

109.3.15.2 RFIs and SUBMITTALS, REVIEWING. For RFIs and submittals requiring review by or response from the 

Consultant, begin work on request within 1 working day of receipt (unless the City requests an immediate 

response) and diligently continue work, uninterrupted by other project commitments or work assignments, 

until review or response is completed and distributed. 

 

109.3.15.3 RFIs and SUBMITTALS, MAXIMUM TURN-AROUND TIMES. Unless an exception is requested by the 

Consultant and granted by the City for unusual items or issues requiring additional time, Consultant shall 

thoroughly and completely respond to RFIs within 5 calendar days and Submittals within 10 calendar 

days of receipt. Maximum turn-around times include any needed reviews by Consultant’s subconsultants. 

Unless requested, do not provide partial responses. If request is unclear in any regard, review and 

respond to the maximum extent possible when requesting clarification and additional information. 

 

109.3.15.4 PROJECT DELAYS. Immediately provide additional support resources as needed to prevent potential 

and cure occurring construction delays (regardless of whether delay claim is submitted) related to 

Consultant services, at no additional cost to the City.  

 

110 POST CONSTRUCTION PHASE   

  

110.1 The Consultant shall provide the following scope of services: 

 

110.1.1 RECORD DOCUMENTS. Based upon the Consultant’s knowledge of the changes in the Project during the 

Construction Phase and review of the Contractor’s final record documents, prepare Record Documents for the 

Project.  The Consultant shall review and approve the Contractor’s final record documents for clarity and 

completeness, coordinate needed corrections, and drafting all final corrections and co-ordination items submitted 

by the Contractor using the software package AutoCAD. The Consultant shall prepare and submit one set of 

completed documents in electronic AutoCAD .dwg format and one set of completed documents in electronic PDF 

format to the City. 

 

110.1.2 WARRANTY. Participate in warranty reviews, including reviews during any staggered warranty periods and a 

warranty walk-through eleven months after warranty commencement.  Assist the City in the development and 

resolution of a warranty issues list. Consultant shall include this provision in subconsultant agreements for the 

Project. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E1D617A3-E6C6-476D-8D62-73CF7A9659BF



Contract No. 210159-DD-D.1 
Pickleball Complex at Wayne Bunker Park 

10 
 

 

 

 

 

 

ARTICLE 1: SNPLMA FEDERAL FUNDING REQUIREMENTS IN BASE CONTRACT – NO CHANGE 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

END OF EXHIBIT “A-1” 

 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: E1D617A3-E6C6-476D-8D62-73CF7A9659BF



Contract No. 210159-DD-D.1 
Pickleball Complex at Wayne Bunker Park 

11 
 

 

EXHIBIT B-1 

REQUIRED SUBMITTALS 
 

200 GENERAL 

  

200.1 The Consultant shall provide the following submittals, delivered to the City unless noted otherwise. Reference the 

entire Contract and other Exhibits for additional submittals and requirements. 

 

201 PROGRAMMING AND CONCEPTUAL DESIGN PHASE IN BASE CONTRACT – NO CHANGE 

 

202 SCHEMATIC DESIGN AND MASTER PLANNING PHASE IN BASE CONTRACT – NO CHANGE 

 

203 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT PHASE (IN BASE CONTRACT + REMAINDER OF PHASE) 

203.1 Geotechnical Report. 

203.2 Drawings. 

203.3 Specifications. 

203.4 Review Board. 

203.5 Flood/Hydrology Report draft. 

203.6 Estimate.  

 

204 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT PHASE  

 

204.1 If required by governing authorities, Flood/Hydrology Reports submitted to Regional Flood Control and City of 

Las Vegas Public Works Department, and written notice to the City of the submittal dates for each. 

204.2 If required by governing authorities, Traffic Study submitted to City of Las Vegas Traffic/Electrical Field 

Operations Section, and written notice to the City of the submittal date. 

204.3 NV Power, CenturyLink, and the Las Vegas Valley Water District applications to their design departments, and 

written notice to the City of the submittal dates for each. 

204.4 Construction Drawings, Specifications, and Cost Estimates as described in Exhibit A-1 - Scope of Services 

utilizing the City’s standard cover sheets and title block. 

204.5 Exterior Light Fixture Cut Sheets at 60% Submittal. 

204.6 Building Permit Application. 

204.7 Building Department and civil Land Development section of the Building Department, plan review permit 

applications. 

204.8 Construction Drawings and Specifications ready for issuance of all required permits and printing for bidding 

phase distribution, which incorporate all governmental, agency, and utility company design comments and 

corrections. 

204.9 Table of Contents listing each specification section, with print date indicated (if sections have different dates, 

individual dates must be indicated for each section). 

204.10 Drawing list with sheet title and issue date for each sheet. 

204.11 Specifications contributing authors’ stamps and signatures. 

 

205 BIDDING PHASE   

 

205.1 All bidding documents in pdf format for posting on DemandStar.com. 

205.2 Requested and necessary addenda. 

 

206 CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION PHASE   

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E1D617A3-E6C6-476D-8D62-73CF7A9659BF



Contract No. 210159-DD-D.1 
Pickleball Complex at Wayne Bunker Park 

12 
 

206.1 If requested by the Contractor (including his subcontractors acting through the Contractor), provide the 

Contractor with copies of the drawings including the civil topography, survey, horizontal control, and other related 

design work produced by the Consultant under this Contract, in AutoCAD file format suitable for use by the 

Contractor for his intended use including field survey layout work for the Project. The Consultant shall make this 

a contractual obligation of his sub-consultants. The Consultant may require the Contractor to sign a hold 

harmless Contract as a condition for releasing the electronic files. 

206.2 Drainage Compliance Report.  

 

207 POST CONSTRUCTION PHASE   

 

207.1 Final Record Drawings in both electronic (CAD and PDF) and acid-free bond format. 

 

 

END OF EXHIBIT “B-1” 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: E1D617A3-E6C6-476D-8D62-73CF7A9659BF



Contract No. 210159-DD-D.1 
Pickleball Complex at Wayne Bunker Park 

13 
 

 

EXHIBIT C-1 

PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE 

PHASE 
CALENDAR 

DAYS 
TO COMPLETE 

REMARKS 

Programming and Conceptual Design  IN BASE CONTRACT  
Schematic Design  IN BASE CONTRACT  
Design Development (IN BASE CONTRACT + 
REMAINDER OF PHASE) 

104 Includes 2 week City review period. 

Construction Documents (90%, 100%) 90 
Includes City review period. City review is 
concurrent with drawings progress. See below for 
the permitting phase scope. 

Bidding / Permitting  City determined. 

Construction Administration  City determined. 

Post Construction  City determined. 

TOTAL 194  

 

END OF EXHIBIT “C-1” 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT D-1 

FEE BREAKDOWN 
 

 
END OF EXHIBIT “D-1” 

  

PHASE 
PERCENT 
of TOTAL 

FIXED FEE REMARKS 

Programming and Conceptual Design   IN BASE CONTRACT 
Schematic Design   IN BASE CONTRACT 
Design Development   IN BASE CONTRACT 
Design Development (Remainder of Phase) 15% $ 98,000  
Construction Documents (90%, 100%) 49% $ 320,000  
Bidding / Permitting 4% $ 24,200  
Construction 31% $ 203,200  
Post-Construction 1% $ 10,600  

 TOTAL  $ 656,000  

DocuSign Envelope ID: E1D617A3-E6C6-476D-8D62-73CF7A9659BF



Contract No. 210159-DD-D.1 
Pickleball Complex at Wayne Bunker Park 

14 
 

 

EXHIBIT E-1 

ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION 
 
 
 
500 CONSULTANT HOURLY RATES 

  

501 The following hourly rates are to be used as the basis for negotiation of added and reduced services.  These hourly rates 

are valid for the duration of the Project and include salary costs, overhead, administration and profit. The overhead included 

in these rates covers all support personnel who normally work on non-specific project tasks including but not limited to 

receptionists, senior executives together with their assistants, financial accounting personnel, and personnel maintaining 

facilities, equipment and computers. 

 

CLASSIFICATION HOURLY RATE 

Principal $ 200 

Project Manager $ 140 

Landscape Architect $ 130 

CAD/Designer $ 100 

Clerical $   70 

  

 

502 SUB-CONSULTANT HOURLY RATES 

 

502.1 The following hourly rates are to be used as the basis for negotiation of added and reduced services.  These hourly 

rates are valid for the duration of the Project and include salary costs, overhead, administration and profit. The 

overhead included in these rates covers all support personnel who normally work on non-specific project tasks 

including but not limited to receptionists, senior executives together with their assistants, financial accounting 

personnel, and personnel maintaining facilities, equipment and computers. 

 

 

SUBCONSULTANT #1 Kleinfelder  RATE UNIT 

Principal $ 226 Per Hour 

Project Manager $ 195 Per Hour 

Senior Project Engineer $ 179 Per Hour 

Project Engineer $ 161 Per Hour 

Engineer $ 140 Per Hour 

CAD Manager $ 130 Per Hour 

Senior CAD Technician $ 130 Per Hour 

CAD Technician $ 125 Per Hour 

Registered Surveyor $ 162 Per Hour 

Survey Crew (3 person) $ 264 Per Hour 

Clerical $  76 Per Hour 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E1D617A3-E6C6-476D-8D62-73CF7A9659BF



Contract No. 210159-DD-D.1 
Pickleball Complex at Wayne Bunker Park 

15 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

SUBCONSULTANT #2 QA Consulting Engineers RATE UNIT 

Principal Engineer $175 Per Hour 

Professional Engineer $150 Per Hour 

Engineering Designer $100 Per Hour 

CAD Operator $75 Per Hour 

Clerical $50 Per Hour 

SUBCONSULTANT #3 Wright Engineers RATE UNIT 

Principal $200 Per Hour 

Senior Project Manager $170 Per Hour 

Project Manager $150 Per Hour 

Structural Designer $125 Per Hour 

Senior BIM/CAD Tech $125 Per Hour 

BIM/CAD Tech $110 Per Hour 

Admin Specialist $110 Per Hour 

Admin Support $75 Per Hour 

SUBCONSULTANT #4 OCMI RATE UNIT 

Principal $225 Per Hour 

Program Manager $190 Per Hour 

Senior Estimator $170 Per Hour 

Estimator $145 Per Hour 

Project Engineer $110 Per Hour 

Word Processor/Clerical $72 Per Hour 

SUBCONSULTANT #5 Aqua Engineers RATE UNIT 

Principal $205 Per Hour 

Project Engineer $140 Per Hour 

CAD Specialist $135  

Engineering Intern $100 Per Hour 

Admin Staff $100 Per Hour 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E1D617A3-E6C6-476D-8D62-73CF7A9659BF



Contract No. 210159-DD-D.1 
Pickleball Complex at Wayne Bunker Park 

16 
 

 

END OF EXHIBIT “E-1” 

 

  

SUBCONSULTANT #6 Ninyo & Moore RATE UNIT 

Principal $180 Per Hour 

Senior Engineer $160 Per Hour 

Project Engineer $150 Per Hour 

Staff Designer $135 Per Hour 

Draft/CAD Operator $70 Per Hour 

Word Processer/Clerical $60 Per Hour 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E1D617A3-E6C6-476D-8D62-73CF7A9659BF



Contract No. 210159-DD-D.1 
Pickleball Complex at Wayne Bunker Park 

17 
 

EXHIBIT F-1 

KEY PERSONNEL LIST 
 

600 CITY PERSONNEL 

 

600.1 CITY REPRESENTATIVE: Elizabeth Duncan, R.A. 

 

600.2 CITY REPRESENTATIVE'S SUPERVISOR: Rosa Cortez, P.E. 

 

 

601 CONSULTANT’S PROJECT STAFF 

 

601.1 The following personnel will be assigned by to work on the Project. Any changes or additions require City approval. 

 

601.1.1 CONSULTANT REPRESENTATIVE: Cassi Dawes, ASLA, PLA 

 

601.1.2 CONSULTANT REPRESENTATIVE'S SUPERVISOR: Stanton Southwick, ASLA,PLA 

 

601.1.3 RESPONSIBLE IN CHARGE PERSON: Stanton Southwick, ASLA,PLA 

(List name of individual Landscape Architect as licensed) 

 

601.1.4 IN CHARGE PERSON’S STATE OF NEVADA LICENSE NUMBER: 221 

(List Landscape Architect license number) 

 

602 CONSULTANT’S SUBCONSULTANTS 

 

602.1 The following subconsultants will be contracted with and utilized by the Consultant to work on the Project. Any changes 

or additions require City approval. 

 

602.1.1 CIVIL ENGINEER: Kleinfelder (formerly Poggemeyer Design Group) 

 

602.1.2 STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: Wright Engineers 

 

602.1.3 ELECTRICAL ENGINEER: QA Consulting Engineers 

 

602.1.4 INDEPENDENT COST ESTIMATOR (NOT the Consultant): OCMI 

 

602.1.5 GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER: Ninyo and Moore 

 

602.1.6 LAND SURVEYOR: Kleinfelder (formerly Poggemeyer Design Group) 

 

602.1.7 IRRIGATION ENGINEER: Aqua Engineering Inc. 

 

 

 

END OF EXHIBIT “F-1” 

 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: E1D617A3-E6C6-476D-8D62-73CF7A9659BF



Contract No. 210159-DD-D.1 
Pickleball Complex at Wayne Bunker Park 

18 

 

 

EXHIBIT “H-1” 

CERTIFICATE – DISCLOSURE OF OWNERSHIP/PRINCIPALS 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E1D617A3-E6C6-476D-8D62-73CF7A9659BF



DocuSign Envelope ID: E1D617A3-E6C6-476D-8D62-73CF7A9659BF



DocuSign Envelope ID: E1D617A3-E6C6-476D-8D62-73CF7A9659BF


	PSA Amendment
	1b - Architectural Prime Design - Back  End



